different profit or loss scenario for investors. It is worthy to explore how some key

parameters impact the carbon prices, in order to highlight the risks for investment and

provide implications for investors.

4.1 Capital Costs
Power plants' capital costs are a key factor that affects the carbon price. As shown in the

following table, for PC plants, if the unit capital cost decreases by 20% to $885/KW, the

breakeven carbon price becomes lower by about $5, or 8%, which translates into an

elasticity of 0.4. In the case of IGCC, a 20% lower Capex introduces a carbon price of $10,

about 14%, an elasticity of roughly 0.7. IGCC, which incurs higher capital costs, is more

sensitive to the change in capital costs. When the capital cost is low, for example, 40%

less than the base scenario, the breakeven carbon prices for PC and IGCC are

approximately similar: $51 and $52. The lower the capital costs are, the narrower the

carbon prices between PC and IGCC. Whereas, IGCC requires a higher carbon price to

justify CCS installation when the capital costs are larger, as shown in Figure 3-3.

Table 3- 12: Capital Costs and CO2 Prices
TCR, PC, CO2 Price, Elasticity IG
$/KW $/KW for PC $/

-60% 442 46.3
-40% 663 51.2
-20% 885 56.1
Base 1,106 61.0 0.4
+20% 1,327 65.8

Note: other assumptions remain unchanged while conducting

$/Tonne
100

80

60 _ _ _

40-

20
60% less 40% less 20% less Base 20% more

Figure 3- 3: Capital Costs and CO2 Price

C, CO2 price, Elasticity
KW for IGCC
1,019 42.3
1,529 52.3
2,038 62.2
2,548 72.2 0.7
3,057 82.1

this sensitivity analysis.

$--W

4.2 Fuel Cost
Another key factor is the fuel cost, or the price of coal. Steam Coal is the main fuel for

power plants in China, thus accounting for a significant portion of operating costs. Thus,

variation in the price of coal also determines the volatility of carbon price needed to justify

CCS investment. If the coal price increases by 20% to $6.2/MMBTU, the breakeven

carbon price increases by about $6 for PC (10%), and $3 for IGCC (4%). This implies an

elasticity of coal price at 0.5 for the breakeven carbon price for PC, while 0.2 for IGCC:

IGCC is less sensitive to coal price volatility than PC, due to the fact that it has a bit

higher energy efficiency (net heat rate of 8,361 BTU/KWh vs. 8,441 BTU/KWh) and its

lower energy penalty (17% vs. 28%), both of which cushions some of the coal-price

volatility shock, compared to PC. If the coal price keeps increasing, as shown in Figure

3-4, we would expect IGCC to demand a lower breakeven carbon price than PC. For

example, if the price is doubled to CNY1,400 per tonne, or $10.4/MMBTU, IGCC requires

$87.4/tonne CO2 price to justify its CCS investment, while PC needs $90. In general,

when the fuel cost increases, IGCC is catching up with PC in the economy for CCS

installation.

Table 3- 13: Fuel Costs and CO2 Prices
Price scenarios Coal Price ($/MMBTU) CO2 Price for PC CO2 price for IGCC

-50% 2.596 46.3 64.6
-20% 4.153 55.1 69.1
Base 5.192 61.0 72.2
+20% 6.230 66.8 75.2
+50% 7.787 75.6 79.8

+100% 10.383 90.2 87.4

$/ronne
100 n - -PC

- ncC
80 --

404--

20+-1

2.596 4.153 5.192 6.230

Figure 3- 4: Coal and CO2 Prices

7.787 10.383 $/METU
2010

The coal price in China has been high for the past couple years, above CNY 700/tonne.

Bohai-rim steam coal price index (BSPI), China's first govemment-backed coal price

index to reflect the coal prices for major ports around the Bohai-rim in China, for 2010 and

early 2011 is fluctuating between CNY 700 and 800 per tonne, as shown in the following

graph. Given the growing demand due to economic development and increasing net coal

imports since 2008, there is a good chance that this 'high' price is unlikely to tumble in the

near future. Feng Ping, an official from National Energy Administration under NDRC,